After Recording, Please Return to: The City of Albion Office Attn: City Clerk 225 South Main P.O. Box 147 Albion, ID 83311

Recorded at Request of: The City of Albion, Idaho

> Instrument # 2024000670 BURLEY, CASSIA, IDAHO 3-8-2024 09:39:19 AM No. of Pages: 2 Recorded for : CITY OF ALBION JOSEPH LARSEN Fee: 0.00 Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy______

(This area for Recorder's Use Only.)

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO DOCUMENTING FEES ORIGINALLY SET BY ORDINANCE, THAT NOW WILL BE REVIEWED AND SET BY RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL; THESE ARE NOT NEW FEES, BUT CONTINUING FEES AS NOW DOCUMENTED BY RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the City Council has recently amended ordinances that set fees and costs related to the connection of private property interests to the Municipal Electrical System; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has already instituted Disconnect/Reconnect fees regarding electrical, water and sewer services in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents (\$150.00) by resolution No 2017-03; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes that such fee, along with the service trip costs to Raft River Electric, works a financial hardship upon utility service users in the City, and therefore the Council has determined to reduce the total disconnect/reconnect fee for utility services to the amount of Seventy-five Dollars (\$75.00); and

WHEREAS, this resolution will carry forward fees already established by Council action for an administrative charge of a Ten-dollar (\$10.00) administrative charge for processing notices and general administration of delinquencies in payment of the utilities system use fees to be added on the fifth (5th) calendar day after the due date printed on the current billing statement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALBION, IDAHO THAT:

1. On the fifth (5th) calendar day after the utilities system bill, if such billing has not been paid in full by the due date printed on the current billing statement, a Ten Dollar (\$10.00) administrative charge will be imposed to cover the cost of processing notices and general administration as to the delinquency under provisions of the Albion City Code. Accounts with a balance of Nine Dollars and Ninety-Nine cents (\$9.99) and under will be exempt from this charge.

3. That the total Disconnect/Reconnect fees for utility services will be reduced to, and set at, Seventy-Five Dollars (\$75.00) per incident of disconnect and reconnect. In addition to this City fee, Raft River Electric will charge a service trip fee for electrical service connect and disconnect, which will be billed through the City. The actual amount of any such fees charged by Raft River Electric will be the sole and complete responsibility of the property owner served by that electric service, and will be promptly remitted to the City Office.

4. At the time of the next utilities system bill creation cycle, all accounts with a delinquent balance on any or all utility services will be charged an administrative fee in the amount of one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the total delinquent balance. This administrative fee charge will be added to the account on a monthly basis, for as long as there is an outstanding balance on the account.

This Resolution No. 2024-01 shall be of full force and effect upon its approval, adoption and execution by the Mayor and Clerk for the City of Albion, hereinbelow.

Passed by the All vote:	bion City Council this	a day of March, 2024, by the following
Kevin Lloyd	For <u>V</u> Against	Dallan Doc Carlson For V Against
Wayne Winder	For V Against	Tyson Tolman For <u>V</u> Against
Approved by the Mayor on the 5^{h} day of March, 2024.		
CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO		ATTEST:
Hand Autolium Isaac Loveland, Mayor Linda Hutchison, City Clerk		

CITY OF ALBION RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01